extraordinary stress-testing of the Group's financial stability was carried out. The results of stress testing
show some decrease in certain financial indicators (growth in allowances for expected credit losses,
decrease in net profit and outflow of customer funds). At the same time, given that the Group has a
sufficient amount of equity capital and liquid assets, a significant deterioration in the Group's financial
position and violation of prudential norms and requirements is not expected.

4b. Restatements

In preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the three months ended
31 March 2024, the Group carried out an inventory of its financial instruments. The inventory process
identified financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss that were previously
restricted in use and were incorrectly measured at cost. The Group revaluated these financial instruments
and recognized prior period adjustments.

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Consolidated statement of profit and loss

Three months
ended

31 March
2023

Three months
ended

31 March
2023

Three months
ended

31 March
2023

Net gain/(loss) on financial assets and liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 3,819 5,316 9,135
Income tax expense (32,909) (1,063) (33,972)
Net profit 188,201 4,253 192,454

The consolidated statement of profit or loss for the three months ended 31 March 2023 has been
reclassified to conform to the presentation for the year ended 31 December 2023 because the
presentation of the current year report provides a clearer picture of the Group's financial performance.

JSC Halyk Bank

Selected Explanatory Notes to the Interim Condensed
Consolidated Financial Information for the Three Months
ended 31 March 2024 (unaudited) (continued)
(millions of Kazakhstani Tenge)

15

5. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

31 March 2024